means of fundraising in the current market conditions. As such, the Directors consider that the

terms of the Subscription Agreements (including the Subscription Agreement I and the Subscription

Agreement IV) and the transactions contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately after the Completion (assuming that there is no other change to the Shares and

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the

Completion, save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares) are set out below:

Shareholders of the Company

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Number of

Subscription

Shares to

be allotted

and issued

Immediately following

Completion

Number of

Shares held Approx. %

Number of

Shares held Approx. %

Avenir Investment Limited 170,318,997 29.07% 54,000,000 224,318,997 29.83%

Du Jun 82,526,647 14.08% 0 82,526,647 10.98%

ON CHAIN Technology

LIMITED 82,300,000 14.05% 0 82,300,000 10.95%

LINEX Holdings Ltd. 0 0.00% 75,170,000 75,170,000 10.00%

TX Capital Holdings Ltd. 0 0.00% 7,500,000 7,500,000 1.00%

Night Wood Pte. Ltd 0 0.00% 25,750,000 25,750,000 3.42%

Rosen Holdings Ltd. 0 0.00% 3,580,000 3,580,000 0.48%

Other Public Shareholders 250,786,794 42.80% 0 250,786,794 33.35%

Total 585,932,438 100% 166,000,000 751,932,438 100%

Assuming there are no other changes in the Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the

date of the Completion, the shareholding interests held by existing public Shareholders would be

diluted by approximately 5.13 percentage points as a result of the completion of the Subscription

Agreement I and the Subscription Agreement IV.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As described in the section headed ‘‘Information of the Subscribers’’ in this Circular, as at the

Latest Practicable Date, Subscriber I is a substantial shareholder of the Company holding

170,318,997 Shares (representing approximately 29.07% of the total issued Shares) indirectly